916.

(4--683.)

## Mineral Survey No. 1494

Lot No.

Prescott, Land District.

### FIELD NOTES

of the survey of the mining claim of H. Mm. Stevens, Administrator of

| The Estate of of Guadalufu Bernes          | l, seensed                     |
|--|--------------------------------|
| KNOWN AS THE                               |                                |
|  |                                |
| White Cloud                                |                                |
|  |                                |
| White Picacho                              | Mining District,               |
| Section Township County,                   | rizona.                        |
|  |                                |
| 7 7  | / UM/                          |
| Section Township ,                         | Range / mouneyed.              |
|  |                                |
| Surveyed under instructions dated Aug 23 w | 1 900                          |
| Surveyed under instructions dated Array 23 | , 1/2,                         |
|  | 10                             |
| by R.C.                                    | muss                           |
| Dy   | 10000                          |
| į  | U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor. |
|  | <u>.</u>                       |
| 0  |                                |
| Claim located May 3/55                     | 1900                           |
|  | , , /                          |
| a path                                     | - 0                            |
| Survey commenced Quig 28 th                | , 1700                         |
| 16   |                                |
| Survey completed Quy 28th                  | 1900                           |
| , · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·    |                                |
|  |                                |

Addres of Claims RE. Morrison, Atty Presents Arizona.

1,

# PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

| $\mathcal{M}_{\mathbf{a}}$                                | 17.   | 00.1                                   | word Enrign.   |
|---|---|--|--|
|   | ,   |  |  |
|   |   |  | e duties of chain carriers;<br>and plumb the tally-pins, |
|   |   |  | t the true distance to all                               |
|   |   |  | in measuring, to the best                                |
|   |   |  | given us, in the survey of                               |
| the Mining Claim of Z                                     | " The   | vens dals                              | unstrates  |
| of the estate of I  | made lufe,  | Bernal dele                            | ased, known as the                                       |
| situate in 7  | Thile P   | icacho                                 | mining district,   |
| Marah   | sir Co  | unty,                                  | none,  |
| in Section, Your  |   |  |  |
|   | ·   | of,                                    |  |
| ii .  | gan   | is chin                                | , Chainman.  |
|   | The   | ilemon (                               | Chainman.  |
|   |   |  | ove-named persons before                                 |
|   | me this_3   |  | ugust -, 1900  |
| 7//   |   | 260                                    | Pomers   |
| 26 4  |   |  |  |
| I, Thomas.  | I brook   | , do solemnly                          | swear that I will well and                               |
| truly perform the duties of                               | of axeman, in the   | e establishment of o                   | corners and other duties,                                |
| according to instructions                                 |   |  |  |
| of the Mining Claim of                                    |   |  |  |
| Estate of Luas known as the                               | dalupe 12   | ernal dec                              | eased.   |
| PRODUCTOR SANCE AND SANCE AND ADDRESS OF THE PRODUCTOR    |   |  | te.  |
| more fully described in the                               | ne preceding affida   | avit.                                  |  |
| ,   | The   | mas, S.                                | Tolfe, Axeman.   |
|   | Subscribed and  | sworn to by the sa                     | id Thomas L  |
|   | Cru   | before m                               | e this 27th day of                                       |
| 26 4  | Au  | yust -                                 |  |
|   |   | Belo)                                  | Pores  |
|   | •   |  | 1 10.  |
| I Philips   | send Couls  | uin dos                                | olury Public solemnly swear that I will                  |
|   |   |  |  |
| well and truly perform the<br>duties, according to instru |   |  |  |
| survey of the Mining Clai                                 | m of A. 77  | m. Stevens                             | y administrator  |
| of the Estate of  | 9 -   | Es Aland                               |  |
| //  | Dundary   | a sociation                            | acceased.  |
| known as the  | Mh  | ite Claud                              | lode.  |
| known as the more fully described in the                  |   |  | deceased.  |
|   | e preceding affida  | wit.                                   |  |
|   | e preceding affida  | vit.<br>vilenon of I                   | A Gas., Flagman.   |
|   | e preceding affidation of the | wit.  ilemon f. J.  sworn to by the sa | id Philiptond  |
|   | e preceding affidation of the | wit.  ilemon f. J.  sworn to by the sa | id Philiptond  |
|   | e preceding affidation of the | wit.  ilemon f. J.  sworn to by the sa | e this 27 to day of                                      |
|   | e preceding affidation of the | wit.  ilemon f. J.  sworn to by the sa | id Philiptond  |

Beginning at ter Not dul Identical with the Eleven for calin A Black arrante such 24x 14x 8 ins ret 12 mis in the ground Christed 1.W.C. 149H. with a mond of shires alongride When U.S.L.M.N. 1494 Bran 558:15W 264.5 jul. A Moloverde Dow 6 ins drown. Elong is and Sorthel B.T.1. W.C. 14 9/4 hears 874.00 E 20 feet No other hearings analable, Theree N 13° 30 E Cross wash 2 flavide plows N50"11" Crown wish 3ft " 220 love, nion of stories er of End ling this lade 300

cross cr. of Mark 30 privile flows & 48,00 . 2 st will flows \$ 68,W 570 To Cen N: 2 400

Ederations with the N.E. Cor of localo A Black Quarty well 24X18X15 mis net 12. ins, in the ground, chiscled 2. W.C. 1494 with a recount of stown always all here! A boloverde Ine Juis diam, blaged and Scribed B.T. 2 W.C. 14194 hears N10°00W 25 fres.

Norther wearings amuilable

Thene N7430'W luc mir. Cr. N. Side line of this look a wash 3 ft wich which flows N5"W du Cer Nas Identical with the N.W. Con of Milvento allingty mek 24× 12'x 10" net 12'hos, in the ground, chirelest 3.W. C 1494. with a mound of stonis alongside No bearings available.

There S1330W 300 loc mon of stories or of W. End live of lode 600 Do Con Not Edershead with the SM Conf location A Black rock 24X10X8 mis set 12 mis in the ground, christil 4.W.C. 1494 with

# Sur No 1494

a mound of stories alongs whe No beary available Thene 576030E Cross Cr. of wash 25 fest wed which plows 847.W 500 Love mun, of stones or of side line of claim. 750 To cor Not the place of beginning. 1500 Variation at all corners of this lack is 13 118 F Irlal and res area of claims 20,66 Acres Lovealion This claim is located on insurvey of land on what will be when surveyed in about Inf 8NR, 2WGKS run B+M. in While Picacho, sunnig district Goverfar Counts Anyone. Adjuring Clarins There are known adjoining clowing. Enfracedation of five himotred delles I certify that the value of the larlow must infromments who on this clowing, placed the only the clariment and his granters, is not less than free hundred dollar, and that suce insprovementi evisits of; No. 1 Shaft which hears from Cor N: 2 881° 43W 710 ft 702 Shoft which her from cor Nº 1 N49.4000 Golfet 4X6X54 pert dul \$64800 Nº 3 Shaffuheh bears from C. N. 1. N5 60W 8 48 feet 4x 4 x 35 feet deep Vacla Nº 4 Shaft thier of whehheur from cor No 1 N5 7.25W gusper 4X6X15 feel dup. Nohen \$150.00 The ledge mis from the Co of East End N74"30W 1500 feet Instrument This survey was made with a Gurley Seight mountain Jola Bount. The Courses were deplected from the true mindem as determined by direct solar observations Checked on Polaras, The distances were measured with 100 foot stiel lake

al Comes U.S. Leputy Mineral Surveyor Purcett Anyma as the are no corners of the furblie survey, and no muned monument enthin the prescribed limits, I proceeded to establish a mineral monument.

A Quartz rock 36" × 20" × 16" ins. seh
18 ms in the ground. Chrocked

+ USLM. N". 1494. with a mound
of stones 5 ft high & ft hase
alongside, Whence.
White Preacho N63:42'F about
3'2 miles distant
Red Preacho bears N'71° 32'E
about 2'2 miles distant.
The Hold at Hot-Springs function
A Palverde Dou 4 ins. dearn. blogd
and Scribed B.T. + USLM. N". 1494.
Bears \$ 57.00'W 41. feet.
No other bearings anadable.

This morninent is Encited on insurveyed land, on what will be when surveyed in about Duch 8 N. R. 2. W. Gila and Salt River Base and mindian in White Preacho mining White County Arizona.

Datiel ang 28 th 1900.

6

## FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

#### LIST OF NAMES.

| A list of the names of the individuals employed by             | R.C. Pourers  |
|--|---|
| United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in ru         | nning, measuring, and marking the lines   |
| corners and boundaries described in the foregoing field        |   |
| of The Estate of Emocola lune ,<br>known as the Christ Christ. | Burnal, decend,   |
| known as the Mile Cloud.                                       |   |
| and showing the respective capacities in which they act        | ed.   |
| 6  | Chairman Chairman   |
| 1/Ph   | ildining Ensign, Chainman.  |
| The  | nas Lo Cronk, Arman.  |
|  | enned Einsign , Flagman.  |
|  |   |
|  |   |
| FINAL OATHS OF A   |   |
| We, Janus Finn, Philimma                                       | Ensign & Thomas So Foruk  |
| and, do solemnly s   | wear that we assisted R. C.   |
| Porrero , United States Deputy Mine                            |   |
| surveying the boundaries of the mining claim of The            |   |
|  |   |
|  | known as the White  |
| Clared.  | , represented   |
| in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by        | said deputy mineral surveyor and under  |
| his direction; and that said survey has been in all res        | spects, to the best of our knowledge and  |
| belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corn        | er and boundary monuments established   |
| according to law and the instructions furnished by             | the United States Surveyor-General for  |
| Arizona  | $\mathcal{A}_{s}$   |
| Jane   | S. Chainman.  |
| Myste  | Chainman.  Chainman.  Chainman.  Chainman.  Chainman.  Chainman.  Chainman.  Chainman.  Chainman. |
|  | Swoff, Axman .  |
| Itale  | man Flagman.  |
|  | by the above-named persons before me  |
| this 29th day  | y of aug ust, 1800  |
| 94   | y of lugues -, 1900   |

0 6---167

### FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

| I, W. S. Deputy Mineral   |     |
|---|-----|
| Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United   |     |
| States Surveyor General for Arizona, dated  |     |
| August 23d 1900, , I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the                        |     |
| United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions |     |
| of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining      |     |
| Claim of 16. 11m Stevens, Administration  |     |
| of the Estate of Guadaluhe Bernal deceased as the   |     |
| While Clowd ,   |     |
| situate in While Picacho Mining District,   |     |
| yavapai County, Arizona, in Section   |     |
| , Township No. , Range No. ,  |     |
| and designated as Survey No. 1494, as represented   |     |
| in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim   |     |
| as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy       |     |
| of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with      |     |
| said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per- |     |
| petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-  |     |
| under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original       |     |
| field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and         |     |
| improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or his grantors                      |     |
| are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value  |     |
| thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of  |     |
| said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate    |     |
| of expenditures upon any other claim.   |     |
|   |     |
|   |     |
| b. le. Doners   |     |
| l'. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.   |     |
|   |     |
| Subscribed and sworn to by the said Rlo Puncos  |     |
| U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me WfMunt  |     |
| a Notary Public this 29 th  |     |
| day of angust 1900,   |     |
|   |     |
| W/Ment  |     |
| - WHMentt<br>Notary Public  |     |
|   |     |
| Any Commission Enfres Day 14  | 11  |
| 1111 - 12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1   | 190 |
|   |     |

# Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

| Tac, James Finn, and Philemond Ensign   |
|---|
| of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: that we are   |
| acquainted with the Mile-Cloud mining claim, situate                                  |
| in While Orcacho Mining district, Garapai County,                                     |
| Arizona Territory, for which He Im Slevans Administrate                               |
| of the Estate of Geradalufe Bernal, deceased,   |
| ha I made application for survey prior to application for patent under the provisions |
| of the Act of Congress, approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improve-   |
| ments made thereon by the applicant and had grantor exceed Five Hundred               |
| Dollars in value, and further that we are not personally interested in said mine.     |
| James Finn  |
| Thilemon of Cariga  |
|   |
| County of   |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 29th  |
| 26 4 day of angust -, 18900   |
| R. C. Domess  |
| Notary Public   |

- WHITE CLOUD.

#### NOTICE OF LOCATION.

I the undersigned locate and clame Fifteen hundred feet on this ledge with three hundred (300) feet on each side of the midel of the vegin located as a gold and silver mine with all spurs, angles and degress and all minreals within the bounderys of this claim.

This claim commences at this notice wich is posted in conspicuous plase on the mine and runs Southurley three hundred (300) feet to a stone monument thence easterly (1500) feet to a stone monument thence Northerly Six hundred (600) feet to a monument of stone thence Weasterly (1500) fifteen hundred feet to a stone monument, thence Southerly three hundred (300) feet to the place of beginning.

This is situated in the extreme south eand of Yavapa County in the White Picacho Mountain, and about one mile and half frome Rylands Silver Mine all in Yavapa County Arizona Terr, and shall be known as the White Cloud gold and silver mine.

Dated on the ground this the 1st day of January 1892.

Guadalup Bernal

Recorder.

Witness: Frank Ryland.

Recorded at request of Guadalup Bernal Feby 19" A.D.1892, at 9 o'clock A.M.in Book 33 of Mines, pages 505-506, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(L.S) Charles H.Akers, County Recorder.

- By F.A.Tritle Jr., Deputy.

\*\*\*\*

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, )

COUNTY OF YAVAPAI. )

I,W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of location of the "White Cloud" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 33 of Mines, pages 505 and 506, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and aff  $\dot{\phi}_{\rm X}$  ed my Official Seal, this 17th day of August, 1900.



10

#### AMENDED NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the "White Cloud" Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by H. Wm.Stevens as Administrator of the Estate of Guadalupe Bernal, deceas\* ed, the undersigned, on the 31st day of May, 1900.

The length of this claim is Fifteen Hundred feet, and I claim seven hundred feet N.76° 30' W.and Eight Hundred feet S.76° 30' E.from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is N.76°

30' W.and S.76° 30' E.

The claim is situated and located in the White Picacho Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, White Butte bre N.39° 15' W.4500 feet from the easterly end center.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at the Westerly end center a post and mound of stone at a point N.76° 30' W. Seven hundred feet from the discovery shaft(at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the Westerly end line of said claim; thence N.13° 30" 超. 300 feet to a post and mound of stones, being the N.W.corner of said claim; thence S.76° 30' E.750 feet to a post and mound of stone at the center of the Northerly side line of said claim; thence same course 750 feet to a post and mound of stone being at the N.E. corner of said claim; thence S.13° 30' W.300 feet to a post and mound of stones at the center of the Easterly end of said claim; thence same course 300 feet to a post and mound of stones, being at the S.E. corner of said claim; thence N.76° 30' W.750 feet to a post and mound of stones being at the center of the southerly side line of said claim; thence same course 750 feet to a post and mound of stones at the S.W.corner of said claim; thence N.13° 30' E.300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title

XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines",

approved March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2d, 1899.

This is an Amended Location Notice of the White Cloud Gold and Silver Mining Claim, located by Guadelup Bernal on the 1st day of January 1892, and recorded in Book 33 of Records of Mines, at page 505, in the Office of the County Recorder of the aforesaid County of Yavapai to which reference is hereby made, and this amended location notice of made and posted to correct errors in the description in the said original location notice.

Dated and posted on the ground this 31st day of May 1900.

(H.Wm.Stevens, Administrator of (the Estate of Guadalupe Bernal, (deceased.

Filed and recorded at request of Allen Hill, June 5" A.D. 1900, at 10:30 o'clock A.M. Book 55 of Mines, Pages 229-231, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

> (Seal) W.I.Johnson,

By E.E.Osenburg, Deputy.

County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, )

COUNTY OF YAVAPAI. )

I,W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of Location of the "White Cloud" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 55 of Mines, pages 229-231, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, this 17th day of August, 1900.



Chinty Recorder.

## Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

## Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General, Tucson, arizona. Tept. 14-1900. , 18. I, U. S. Surveyor General for District of arigona, do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the Mining Claim of the Estate of Guadalupe Bernal, deceard, H. 77m. Dievens Administrator, , known as the White Cloud lade. situate in \_\_\_\_\_ white Picacho \_\_\_\_\_ mining district, Garapai County, arizona, in Section \_\_\_\_\_, Township No. \_\_\_\_\_, Range No. \_\_\_\_\_, designated as Survey No. 1494 executed by R. C. Cawers, U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, August 28,1900, 18, under my instructions dated August 23,1900,18, have been critically examined and the necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes. George Christ

U. S. Surveyor General for Anzona.

White Pricochio Bears N63.42E

White Pricochio Bears NY1.32E

USLIM Nº 1494 Both of at Hot springs Standard Bears & 28. 26 M

1

5'coche 200 ft to One Inch 70894P 1/0091 '46 t/ 3/V:1225) ID UI 7 1/0091 M. 08:94N Gun

1